There is no effect on equity other than those already affecting the consolidated statements of income.

Equity Price Risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of quoted equity investments decreases as the result of
changes in the value of individual stock.  The Group’s exposure to equity price risk relates primarily
to the Group’s quoted equity investments.  The Group’s policy requires it to manage such risk by
setting and monitoring objectives and constraints on investments; diversification plan; and limits on
investment in each industry or sector.  The Group intends to hold these investments indefinitely in
response to liquidity requirements or changes in market conditions.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in equity price, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s consolidated equity.  The reasonably possible change
in equity price was based on the year-to-year change of stock market indices.  The methods and
assumptions used in the analysis remained unchanged over the reporting periods.

Equity price risk of those equity investments designated at FVOCI listed in the Philippine Stock
Exchange and secondary or broker market (for golf club shares) is as follows:

2024 2023
Increase in

Equity Price
Decrease in

Equity Price
Increase in

Equity Price
Decrease in

Equity Price
Change in equity price +1% -1% +1% -1%
Increase (decrease) in equity P=4,690,135 (P=4,690,135) P=1,318,271 (P=1,318,271)

Foreign Currency Risk
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is limited to monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in currencies other than its functional currency.  Substantial portion of the U.S. dollar-
denominated assets and liabilities is attributable to the Group’s power segment in which the
functional currency is the U.S. dollar.  The Group closely monitors the fluctuations in exchange rates
so as to anticipate the impact of foreign currency risk associated with its financial instruments.

In translating the foreign currency-denominated monetary assets and liabilities into peso amounts, the